TOWN OF JEROME, ARIZONA LEGAL NOTICE

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the following ordinance was adopted by the Jerome Town Council on **June 14, 2016**:

ORDINANCE NO. 418

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ARTICLE 4-3, "ADOPTION OF THE INTERNATIONAL FIRE CODE," AND ARTICLE 7-9, "FIRE CODE," OF THE JEROME TOWN CODE TO ADOPT THE INTERNATIONAL FIRE CODE, 2012 EDITION, INCLUDING APPENDIXES B, C, D, E, F AND G, TOGETHER WITH AMENDMENTS THERETO.

WHEREAS, the Jerome Fire Chief has recommended that the Town adopt the 2012 International Fire Code, with certain amendments and including certain appendixes;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF JEROME, YAVAPAI COUNTY, ARIZONA, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. That certain document known as "International Fire Code, 2012 Edition," including Appendixes B, C, D, E, F and G, published by the International Code Council, together with amendments to same as set forth in Resolution No. 536 of the Town of Jerome, Arizona, three copies of which are on file in the office of the Town Clerk of the Town of Jerome, which documents were made public records by said Resolution No. 536, are hereby adopted and made a part hereof as if fully set out in this Ordinance.

Section 2. Article 4-3, "Adoption of the International Fire Code," of the Jerome Town Code is hereby amended as follows (additions underlined; deletions in strikeout text):

ARTICLE 4-3 Adoption of the International Fire Code

See Article 7-9, "International Fire Code." That certain code entitled "International Fire Code," 2003 Edition, and all related 2003 International Fire Codes, or their successors, are hereby adopted as the Fire Prevention Codes for the Town of Jerome, and made a part of this chapter as though said codes were specifically set forth in full herein and with adopted IFC updates as applicable. At least three copies of said Codes shall be filed in the office of the Town Clerk and kept available for public use and inspection.

Section 3. Article 7-9, "Fire Code," of the Jerome Town Code is hereby amended as follows follows (additions <u>underlined</u>; deletions in <u>strikeout text</u>):

ARTICLE 7-9 International Fire Code

That certain code entitled "International Fire Code," 2003–2012 Edition, including Appendixes B, C, D, E, F and G, published by the International Code Council, together with amendments to same as set forth in Resolution No. 536 of the Town of Jerome, Arizona, is hereby adopted as the Fire Code for the incorporated areas of the Town of Jerome, excepting such portions as deleted, modified or amended by Ordinance 358 of the Town of Jerome, and is made a part of this chapter as though said code was specifically set forth in full herein.

Section 4. Penalty clauses included in the amended and adopted Code are set forth below pursuant to A.R.S. § 9-803:

Jerome Town Hall Located at 600 Clark Street, Jerome Civic Center

109.4 Violation penalties. Persons who shall violate a provision of this code or shall fail to comply with any of the requirements thereof or who shall erect, install, alter, repair or do work in violation of the approved construction documents or directive of the fire code official, or of a permit or certificate used under provisions of this code, shall be guilty of a Class 1 misdemeanor, punishable by a fine, imprisonment, probation and/or penalties, as set forth in Title 13 of the Arizona Revised Statutes.

111.4 Failure to comply. Any person who shall continue any work after having been served with a stop work order, except such work as that person is directed to perform to remove a violation or unsafe conditions, shall be liable to a fine of not more than two thousand five hundred (\$2,500.00) dollars.

Section 5. Following its adoption, this Ordinance shall be published by the Town Clerk in accordance with the requirements of A.R.S. § 39-203 *et seq.*

Section 6. All ordinances or parts of ordinances that are in conflict with the provisions of this Ordinance are hereby repealed to the extent of their inconsistency herewith.

Section 7. Should any section or provision of this Ordinance be declared invalid by a court of competent jurisdiction, such decision shall not affect the validity of this Ordinance, any provision incorporated by reference and any other provision of the Town Code as a whole or any part thereof other than the part so declared invalid.

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF JEROME, YAVAPAI COUNTY, ARIZONA, THIS $14^{\rm th}$ DAY OF June 2016.

Candace B. Gallagher, CMC Town Manager/Clerk